
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF CENTRAL SERVICES 

REAL ESTATE DIVISION 
Annapolis, Maryland 

 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 
January 20, 2016 

SOLICITATION OF LETTERS OF INTEREST FOR  
LEASE OF EQUESTRIAN CENTERS 

 
 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:  PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
 
1. Question:  Is there any equipment that belongs to the County, like 
tractor/truck to move hay and feed? Or must I provide it all? 
 Answer:  All equipment shall be provided by the lessee (please see 
paragraph 2.4.14 of the LOI). 
 
2. Question:  Is there a lawnmower for the upkeep of the property and BWI 
trails? Snow blowers?  
 Answer:  All equipment shall be provided by the lessee (please see 
paragraph 2.4.14 of the LOI). 
 
3. Question: I understood that I would be required to live on the property. Is 
there suitable living quarters? 
 Answer:  The historic house on the Andover Equestrian Center and house 
on the Andy Smith Equestrian Center are part of the Lease(s) and are to be used and 
occupied in the operation of each equestrian center, including but not limited to, to 
maintain a day and night onsite presence to ensure sufficient maintenance and safety of 
both the facility and horses.  
 
4. Question:  Is there any type of budget/money from the County for the therapy 
programs? I would like to invite The Wounded Warrior program to bring our wounded 
Veterans to the therapy programs. 
 Answer: There are no funds appropriated by Anne Arundel County for 
therapy programs.  
 
5. Question:  For Line item 2.3., "Provide turnkey facilities as detailed above."  
Define the word "turn-key"? 
 Answer: Turnkey means that both equestrian centers will be ready to 
continue operations under the management of the Interested Party finally selected.  
 
6. Question:  What department of the County do we contact, once the lease is 
secured, for emergencies as far as maintenance for which the County is liable? (i.e., 
electrical & structural, etc.)? 
 Answer:  This information will be made available when the lease is signed. 
 
7. Question: We are required to provide financial statements for the past 3 
years. Can you be specific as to what "statements" you are looking for?  



 2

 Answer:  A financial statement (or financial report) is a formal record of the 
financial activities and position of a business, person, or other entity, presented in a structured 
manner and in a form easy to understand.  
 
8. Question: In section 2.3, County Responsibilities for both Facilities, 
specifically line item 2.3.2, which states: 
 
"Prior to start of the Lease, the County shall inspect the property with the Interested 
Party and note the current conditions of the facilities. Any major repairs warranted at that 
time shall be made at the County's expense, subject to appropriations by the County 
Council." 
 
When stating "prior to the start," we want to know specifically, if the inspections, 
warranted repairs, and start of warranted repairs will take place prior to SIGNING the 
lease? Will potential repair funds for Andover already be appropriated for the year of 
2016? 
 Answer: The inspections will take place prior to signing the lease. Any 
significant repairs to the property (i.e., over $1,000) deemed by the Department of 
Recreation and Parks (DRP) to be absolutely necessary for the operation of the facility 
will be made by the County, subject to available approved appropriations. Neither the 
Office of Central Services, through the Facilities Management Division (FMD), nor DRP  
have any FY16 repair funds appropriated for the equestrian centers. 
 
9. Question: Line item 2.4.1.2 states "The background checks shall be at the 
expense of the Interested Party." Since the County is requiring this, we ask that it be at 
the County's expense, not the interested party. 
 Answer: The County is not modifying this requirement at this time. 
 
10. Question: Line item 2.1.2 General Scope, states "interested parties shall be 
responsible for the service to the comfort stations," "restrooms shall be cleaned and 
stocked." Can we ask that this be changed? Seeing that we have the right to secure 
portable toilets and portable hand washing stations on the property, should we be 
expected to maintain public facilities being used by BWI trail goers, as well as the ball 
parks next door that attract a lot of foot traffic? The responsibility of service can turn into 
major repairs if public use results in damage, specifically plumbing.  
 Answer: The County is not modifying this requirement at this time.  
 
11. Question:  We were informed that currently, Anne Arundel County is 
responsible for winterizing the restroom facilities, as well as snow removal. Currently in 
the L.O.I. it states we are responsible for snow removal and states nothing for 
winterizing the facilities. Can you provide an addendum stating that Anne Arundel 
County will winterize the restrooms, as well as provide snow removal of the parking lot 
and drive way to the main gate? 
 Answer:  FMD does winterize the comfort station by the BWI trail. DRP 
removes snow from the parking lot. Snow removal is dependent on when staff can reach 
the area based on the level of priority amongst other properties. 
 
12:  Question: Section 1.1.7 States "Specifications provided are based on County 
needs and uses, estimated costs of operation and maintenance, and other significant or 
limiting factors ..."  Is it possible to receive a copy of the County’s most recent 
"estimated costs of operation and maintenance"?? 
 Answer:  The only available information is that FMD has spent an average 
of $650/year and $160/year over the past 4 years for pest/termite control/treatments at 
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the Andover and Andy Smith centers, respectively, 
 
13: Question: Section 1.2 discusses taxes and utility bills. Although we 
researched historical Property Tax, Water Bills, and Utility Bills via e-AnneArundel, 
would you please verify the Andover Equestrian Center is Exempt from Property Tax 
and whether there is a water bill that needs to be paid?  Anne Arundel "Utility Bills"/Rent 
have otherwise been located and confirmed for this property.  Is the house Electric Meter 
separate from the other structures on the property? 
 Answer: The County is exempt for any property tax on the Andover 
Equestrian Center. However, Lessees, not registered as a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, are not 
exempt, and as SDAT registered entities are liable for leasehold taxes. There is not an 
unpaid water bill. The County has no information about whether the house electric meter 
is separate from the other structures. 
 
 14:  Question: Section 1.1.7 States "Specifications provided are based on County 
needs and uses, estimated costs of operation and maintenance, and other significant or 
limiting factors ..."  Is it possible to receive a copy of the County’s most recent 
"estimated costs of operation and maintenance"?? 
 Answer: No. DRP does not have a cost schedule for operations. 
 
15.   Question: Section 1.8 - Availability of Funds:  (a)  If funds are not available, 
is there a waiting list and, if so, is it first-come first- served or is there a prioritization 
method in use (for situations that make the  premises untenable, such as no heat)? (b) 
Do both the Department of Recreation and Parks and Department of Real Estate use the 
same pool of funding, or does each entity have their own funding  pool for use on 
Equestrian Properties, whereby creating two separate waiting/prioritization lists and 
processes to be followed when required? (c) The phrase "subject to the availability of 
funds appropriation" is peppered throughout the Solicitation where the County 
responsibilities are being addressed  and it is very disconcerting for our Partnership, 
considering the current state of the Historical House, Barns and property in general.   
 
The County has not outlined or explained any process for getting major repairs 
completed - and there are several major repairs that must be completed in order  for us 
to operate the property IAW the Solicitation Specifications - namely the unsafe and 
unusable Show Arena and the house not having sufficient heat, preventing tenancy. 
Would you please provide a clear and concise process to address current and future 
major repairs and compensation mechanisms for out-of-pocket expenses  should we 
make the repairs ourselves? 
 Answer: FMD inspected the HVAC at Andover and the system is operable 
using residential fuel oil heating. Repairs and maintenance will be part of ongoing 
discussions with the new Lessee. DRP will work with the Lessee to identify, fix and plan 
future repairs and expenditures. 
 
16. Question:  Section 2.1.1.3 states "All pastures are board fenced in excellent 
condition." which is untrue. The fencing has undergone shoddy repairs that are unsafe 
and in disrepair.  Many of the fence posts have not been sunk properly and many of the 
fence rails have been installed on the wrong side of the posts creating liability and safety 
concerns.  Will the County or Recreation and Parks make the fencing repairs throughout 
the property or will the Lessee be reimbursed for taking on such required initial 
turnkey/move-in expenses? 
 Answer: DRP will commit to a multi-year fence repair/replacement project 
subject to appropriations and priorities amongst all of our fencing projects. 
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17.  Question:  Section 2.1.1.3 discusses the barn with twelve (12) full-sized 
stalls. The windows in this barn (and all the other structures except the Historical House) 
are broken and the window sills are severely rain-rotted. Will the County/Recreation and 
Parks provide these repairs prior to the start of the Lease? 
 Answer: Per Section 2.3.2, the County will inspect the property prior to the 
start of the lease. Any significant repairs to the property (i.e., over $1,000) deemed by 
the Department of Recreation and Parks (DRP) to be absolutely necessary for the 
operation of the facility will be made by the County, subject to available approved 
appropriations. 
 
18. Question:  Section 2.1.1.6 discusses a "lighted show arena". The lights are 
completely inoperable and the Arena is damaged to the point that it is unsafe for 
equestrian use in any way.  Will the Real Estate/Recreation and Parks Departments 
make repairs to make this structure turnkey ready? 
 Answer: This would have to be introduced as a new capital project subject 
to the appropriation of funding. This can be discussed with new tenant for future 
consideration. 
 
19.  Question:  Section 2.1.1.13 discusses the Historical House and that it "shall 
be used and occupied in the Interested Party's operation of the equestrian center only." 
(a)  The house does not have adequate heat which is a serious and dangerous 
condition.  Will the County repair or replace the furnace that is currently in the 
residence? (b) B.  There is a hole in the kitchen ceiling. Will the county repair the 
damage prior to the start of the lease? 
 Answer: (a) FMD inspected the HVAC at Andover and the system is 
operable using residential fuel oil heating. (b) FMD will repair the hole in the ceiling prior 
to the Lessee occupying the house. 
 
20. Question:  Section 2.1.2 discusses "the portion of the BWI Trail that passes 
through the facility" and “Comfort Stations”. (a) Who is responsible for snow removal, 
repairs of the trail itself, and liability should a pedestrian be injured while on that specific 
part of the Public Trail? (b) Can the lessee install signs on this portion of the trail 
indicating Equine Operations, warning not to feed the animals, and including a Liability 
Statement? (c) Who is responsible for winterizing the public “Comfort 
Stations”/restrooms at the Andover Equestrian Center? 
 Answer: (a) Since DRP does not remove snow from their trails, the Lessee 
is not required to do this either. (b) Signage may be installed upon approval of the Park 
Administrator. (c) FMD is responsible for winterizing the BWI Trail Comfort Station. 
 
21. Question:  Section 2.3.7 discusses advertising equestrian events on the 
Recreation and Parks website and in its program guide if the information is provided in a 
timely manner. Who do we submit our event information to and what specifically is 
considered a "timely manner"? 
 Answer: The Lessee should submit information to Recreation and Parks at 
least 3 weeks in advance of an event for website publication, and approximately 3-4 
months in advance for inclusion in the program guide. Specific dates should be 
confirmed through DRP marketing division. 
 
 
22. Question:  Section 2.4.1.2 discusses criminal background checks of all 
employees. It is our Partnerships intention to retain as many of the current employees as 
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would like to stay under new management.  Is it possible to get a full and  complete list 
of all employees (or "Independent Contractors" as the current Lessee calls them) and 
boarders in order to maintain as much stability as possible while ensuring a smooth 
management transition? 
 Answer: DRP has no records of boarders or employees of previous 
Lessees.  
 
23. Question:   Section 2.4.3 discusses all utility costs. Is there any way to obtain 
an estimate of the monthly expenses historically spent to maintain operations of the 
entire facility for budgeting purposes? 
 Answer: That information is not available at this time. 
 
24.   Question:   Section 2.4.5 discusses Lessee repair obligations. (a) Who do we 
contact for written approval IAW 2.4.5.1?  (b) Who do we coordinate with, specifically, for 
major maintenance of the facility (other than what is set forth in ¶ 2.3.2)? 
 Answer: This information will be made available when the lease is signed. 
 
25.   Question:   Section 2.4.10 discusses disposal of manure. Will the current 
tenant dispose of the huge pile of manure (approximately $600 expense we would like to 
avoid) that is already accumulated on the property? 
 Answer: DRP will work to resolve this issue with both the interim manager 
and permanent Lessee. 
 
26.   Question:  Section 2.4.11 discusses the use of the pasture areas. Can we 
negotiate field board that is to code and standard and have this specification reevaluated 
and/or waived? 
 Answer: The County is not modifying this requirement at this time. 
 
27.   Question:   Section 2.7 Rent. While a proposed adjustment is required for LOI 
submission, will rent be reduced, pro-rated, or otherwise sent to an escrow account in 
the event the County is unable to fund major repairs it is responsible for?  If not, is there 
another remedy our Partnership can expect in the event the property is in less than 
optimal conditions merely due to appropriations issues? Operations will certainly be 
significantly impacted should major repairs (as noted in ¶ 2.3.2) fail to be  competed in a 
timely manner. Will there be compensation for such impact? 
 Answer: The County will take this proposal under consideration when the 
lease is negotiated. 
 
28. Question:   Section 2.8.1 discusses annual plan of programs, events and 
services. Is this plan to be submitted with the LOI and then again prior to 1 Oct 2016? 
 Answer: Yes. 
 
29. Question:   Appendix B - Interested Party Information Form, this form states 
"the Lease will be executed no later than February 15, 2016" which conflicts with the 
information provided in ¶ 1.16: Proposed Calendar,  Lease Start Date: March 1, 2016.  
Can you clarify the date the lease will start? 
 Answer: Per Addendum No. 1, the lease start date is April 1, 2016 
 
30.   Question:   Is the feed bin at the Andover Equestrian Center part of the facility 
or property of the current contractor? 
 Answer: It is the property of the previous Lessee. 
 



 6

31. Question:   If interested parties missed the Mandatory Pre-Opening 
Conference but attended the Mandatory Walk Through, are they still able to bid without 
obtaining a Waiver from the Central Services Officer? 
 Answer: Per Addendum No. 1 the Pre-Opening Conference and Site Visits 
were no longer listed as mandatory. 
 
32.   Question:   Who will be the County Agency actually managing the Andover 
Equestrian Center Property as a whole? 
 Answer: The Lessee shall be responsible for managing the Andover 
Equestrian Center. 
 
33.   Question:   What department should be contacted to get the required actions 
when it pertains to “keeping the stream clear” on the Andover Equestrian Center 
property? 
 Answer: Any proposed actions or questions regarding the stream should 
be addressed to the Department of Public Works, Watershed Protection and Restoration 
Program. 
 
34.   Question:   For questions submitted where the “information is not available at 
this time” to provide and answer, how long can we expect before receiving an answer 
before LOI submission deadline? 
 Answer: The County will make every effort to provide information and 
answers in a timely manner, but only if the information becomes available. 
 
35. All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT SHALL ACCOMPANY 
THE PROPOSAL. 
 
Return to: 
Office of Central Services 
Real Estate Division 
2660 Riva Road, 3rd Floor 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
 
Sir/Madam: 
 
This will acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 2 to SOLICITATION OF 
LETTERS OF INTEREST FOR  LEASE OF EQUESTRIAN CENTERS. 
 
 
 
Date: _____________________ FIRM NAME: __________________________ 
 
     SIGNATURE: __________________________ 
 
     TITLE:    ______________________________ 

       


